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THIRD DIVISION

[ A.M. NO. P-07-2401 (FORMERLY OCA IPI NO. 07-
2581-P), November 28, 2007 ]

CLERK OF COURT MARICRIS GILLAMAC-ORTIZ, COMPLAINANT,
VS. SHERIFF ARCHIMEDES D. ALMEIDA, JR., RESPONDENT.

RESOLUTION
NACHURA, J.:

This administrative case commenced with Memorandum No. 02-2007[1] issued by
Maricris Gillamac-Ortiz (Ortiz), Clerk of Court IV, Metropolitan Trial Court (MeTQC),
Branch 54, Navotas, Metro Manila, to respondent Archimedes Almeida, Jr.,, Deputy
Sheriff of the same court.

It appears that respondent was absent on the following dates: 1) February 2 and 6,

2007 and 2) March 1, 2, 5, 6 and in the morning of March 7, 2007.[2] Yet, the
office’s designated timekeeper, Ms. Evelyn Atienza Liquido (Liquido), noticed that
respondent made entries in the logbook of attendance indicating his time of arrival
and departure on said dates, making it appear that he was present when in fact he

was not.[3] Upon verification of the daily attendance sheet prepared by Liquido and
certified correct by Ortiz, it was confirmed that he was not present during the

aforesaid dates.[4] Ortiz then issued Memorandum No. 02-2007, directing
respondent to explain within 72 hours from notice why no administrative sanction

should be imposed on him for dishonesty or serious misconduct.[>] In response,
respondent sent a letter[®] dated March 14, 2007.

The memorandum was then forwarded to the Office of the Court Administrator
(OCA) which directed respondent to comment thereon within ten (10) days from

receipt.[”] In his Comment,[8] respondent states that it was not his intention to
falsify the entries in the daily attendance sheet on the dates mentioned by Ortiz. He
explains that he was undergoing medication for high blood pressure, blood sugar
and pneumonia which required him to regularly consult his physician from time to

time.[°] Respondent further claims that on March 7, 2007, he reported for work; his
officemates later told him to prepare his Daily Time Record (DTR) for the month of
February. Despite his lingering illness and dizziness due to the effects of his
medicines, he put entries on the logbook. He was then too weak, according to him,
to recall the days he reported for work; and he could not remember the dates of

said entries until he received the memorandum.[10]

Respondent expresses remorse for his recklessness. He already asked for
forgiveness from his superiors and promised that he will never do it again.
Respondent, thus, begs the Court to give him a chance to rectify what he had done.
[11]



On September 13, 2007, the OCA submitted its report, and its recommendation(12]
reads:

RECOMMENDATION: Respectfully submitted for the consideration of the
Honorable Court that:

1. The memorandum of Clerk of Court Maricris G. Ortiz be treated as a
complaint against Mr. Archimedes D. Almeida, Jr.;

2. The instant administrative complaint be docketed as a regular
administrative matter; and

3. Respondent be REPRIMANDED and WARNED that a repetition of the
same or similar acts in the future shall be dealt with more severely.
[13]

We adopt the findings and recommendation of the OCA.

Judicial notice should be taken of the fact that in government offices, where there
are no bundy clocks, it is a matter of practice for employees, upon arrival at work
and before proceeding to their respective workstations, to first sign their names on
the attendance logbook, usually placed in a location easily accessible to all the
employees when they enter the office. It is only at the end of each month that
employees fill out their DTRs reflecting therein the entries earlier made in the
logbook. In other words, the entries in the DTR are based on the entries made daily

in the logbook.[14]

It is settled that respondent was absent on the dates specified by Ortiz. His
absences were admitted by respondent himself and they were further reflected in
the Daily Report on Absences and Tardiness, as well as in his DTR for the month of
February. The fact, however, remains that respondent made entries to the office
logbook to make it appear that he was present on those dates when the truth is
otherwise.

It is well to remind respondent that dishonesty is a malevolent act that has no place

in the judiciary.[15] Public service requires utmost integrity and discipline. A public
servant must exhibit at all times the highest sense of honesty and integrity, for no
less than the Constitution declares that a public office is a public trust, and all public
officers and employees must at all times be accountable to the people, and serve

them with utmost responsibility, integrity, loyalty and efficiency.[16] These are not
mere rhetorical words to be taken lightly as idealistic sentiments, but as working

standards and attainable goals that should be matched with actual deeds.[1”]

Respondent’s act of entering untrue statements in the logbook is a deliberate

attempt to conceal or suppress his tardiness and absence on said dates.[18]
Consequently, when he tampered with the logbook, respondent manifested his lack

of integrity and responsibility.[1°] His act constitutes dishonesty.

This Court has defined dishonesty as “the disposition to lie, cheat, deceive, or
defraud; untrustworthiness; lack of integrity; lack of honesty, probity or integrity in
principle; lack of fairness and straightforwardness; disposition to defraud, deceive or



